Fish and Game Code and General Fund, Budget Act of 2021, Water Supply for 
Environmental Flows, Stream Flow Enhancement Program Provision (SB170, Sec. 54), the 
Wildlife Conservation Board (“Grantor”) hereby grants to The Nature Conservancy, a 
nonprofit organization, (“Grantee”), a sum not to exceed Nine Million Three Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($9,300,000.00) (“Grant Funds”), upon and subject to the terms and 
conditions of this Grant Agreement for Acquisition of Fee Interest (“Agreement”). Grantor 
and Grantee are each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties.” 

2. PURPOSES OF GRANT 

Grantor is entering into this Agreement, and the Grant Funds shall be used, only for

[...]

same time as the requested Grant Funds. 

4.2. After receipt of the Disbursement Request, Grantor will promptly and timely 

(estimated to be 45 working days from the date Grantor receives the Disbursement 
Request) disburse an amount not to exceed Nine Million Three Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($9,300,000) into the designated escrow account. 

5. GRANTEE’S COVENANTS 

In consideration of Grantor’s disbursement of the Grant Funds, Grantee hereby 
covenants and agrees as follows: 

5.1. The Grant Funds shall be used as purchase money only, which excludes